

Decision #: 2023-06

Date: October 25, 2023

From: Mayor Gordon Krantz

Subject: To give written notice for the approval of By-laws

Under the Authority: Part VI.1 (Special Powers and Duties of Head of Council) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, Section 284.11 (Veto Powers for By-laws):

The Mayor has decided as follows:

- 1. The Mayor will not exercise the power to veto By-law No. 086-2023, approved by the Commissioner, Development Services, as delegated by Council, under the authority of the *Planning Act*, on October 25, 2023.
- 2. This Mayoral Decision provides written notice to approve the above by-law.
- 3. This Mayoral Decision comes into effect on October 25, 2023.

Dated this 25<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2023.

Original signed on October 25, 2023

Gordon Krantz, Mayor

Meaghen Reid, Town Clerk